
INVITATION FOR BID 

 

 
TO: IFB NO.: 

DATE: 
BUYER: 
PHONE: 
EMAIL: 

9582 
May 31, 2013 
Roderick Woolen 
(660) 543-4001 
woolen@ucmo.edu 

SEALED BID MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN: 
DATE: June 18, 2013  
TIME: 2:00 p.m. CDST 

RETURN BID TO: UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL MISSOURI 
PROCUREMENT OFFICE, GENERAL SERVICES BUILDING 
102 W. SOUTH STREET 
WARRENSBURG, MO 64093 

 
PROMPT PAYMENT TERMS:     _________%         ___________DAYS            NET________DAYS 
 

SKYHAVEN AIRPORT RUNWAYS, TAXIWAYS, APRON CRACK REPAIR AND SEAL COAT 
 

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL MISSOURI 
 
Prospective bidders are hereby invited to submit their bid to provide all labor, equipment, tools and operations 
necessary to provide UCM’s Skyhaven Airport Runway 18/36, Runway 13/31, Associated Taxiways and Apron 
Crack Repair and Seal Coat in accordance with requirements of this Invitation for Bid and further agree when the 
proposal is awarded, a binding contract, as defined herein, shall exist between the offeror and the University. 
 
PRE-BID CONFERENCE: All prospective bidders are hereby invited to attend the pre-bid 

conference to be held on Tuesday, June 11, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. 
in the Procurement Office Conference Room, 102 West South 
Street, Warrensburg, MO  64093. 

  
COMPLETION: The desired completion date for this project shall be no later than 5:00 p.m. CDST 

on Tuesday, August 13, 2013. 
 
IMPORTANT: Bid may not be accepted if the number is not designated on the outside of the envelope. 
 
 
Buyer of Record: Roderick Woolen 



Issued for Bid  Jviation, Inc. 
May 31, 2013  MoDot Rev. 05/09/12 (Minor) 

REQUESTS FOR BIDS/INVITATION FOR BIDS 1 

University of Central Missouri 2 

Skyhaven Airport 3 

Project No. 12-019A-1 4 

 5 

 6 

Sealed bids will be received until 2:00 p.m., Tuesday, June 18, 2013, and then publicly opened and read 7 

by the University of Central Missouri, at the Procurement Office Conference Room, General Services 8 

Buildings, 102 W. South Street, Warrensburg, MO 64093, for furnishing all labor, materials and 9 

equipment and performing all work necessary to: Runway 18/36, Runway 13/31, Associated Taxiways 10 

and Apron Crack Repair and Seal Coat. 11 

 12 

A complete set of Specifications and Contract Documents can be downloaded from teh University of 13 

Central Missouri’s bid site (http://www.ucmo.edu/procurement/invite.cfm), beginning on May 31, 2013.  14 

In order to submit a responsive bid as a Prime Contractor and to receive all necessary addendum(s) for 15 

this project, you must be on the Planholder’s List.  To view all planholder documents (contract 16 

documents, plans and addendums) you must fill out the online form located at 17 

(http://www.ucmo.edu/surveys/?formID=2343). By filling out and submitting this form, you agree to be 18 

publicly listed on the bid site with your contact information as a planholder for all projects requested. It is 19 

the planholder’s responsibility to review the site for addendums and changes before submitting their 20 

proposal.  21 

 22 

* Note: Plan ahead when submitting the online request form and allow up to 2 business days for approval 23 

and access to projects. 24 

 25 

A prebid conference will be held on Tuesday, June 11, 2013, at the Procurement Office Conference 26 

Room, General Services Buildings, 102 W. South Street, Warrensburg, MO 64093, at 10:00 a.m. 27 

 28 

Each proposal must be accompanied by a bid guaranty in the amount of five (5) percent of the total 29 

amount of the bid. The bid guaranty may be by bid bond made payable to University of Central Missouri. 30 

 31 

Bids may be held by University of Central Missouri for a period not to exceed 90 calendar days from the 32 

date of the bid opening for the purpose of evaluating bids prior to award of contract. 33 

 34 

The right is reserved, as University of Central Missouri may require, to reject any bid and also the right 35 

to reject all bids. 36 

 37 

Construction for this project will take place during the Summer 2013.  38 

 39 

In accordance with the Davis-Bacon Act, and the Missouri Prevailing Wage Law, the Contractor will be 40 

required to comply with the wage and labor requirements and to pay minimum wages in accordance with 41 

the schedule of wage rates established by the United States Department of Labor and the Missouri 42 

Division of Labor Standards, respectively. The highest rate between the two (Federal and State) for each 43 

job classification shall be considered the prevailing wage. 44 

 45 

This project is subject to the requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 46 

Participation. The owner has established a contract goal of 8 percent participation for small business 47 

concerns owned and controlled by qualified disadvantaged business enterprises (DBE). The bidder shall 48 

make and document good faith efforts, as defined in Appendix A of 49 CFR Part 26, to meet the 49 

established goal. 50 

 51 

http://www.ucmo.edu/procurement/invite.cfm
http://www.ucmo.edu/procurement/invite.cfm
http://www.ucmo.edu/procurement/invite.cfm
http://www.ucmo.edu/surveys/?formID=2343
http://www.ucmo.edu/surveys/?formID=2343
http://www.ucmo.edu/surveys/?formID=2343


Issued for Bid  Jviation, Inc. 
May 31, 2013  MoDot Rev. 05/09/12 (Minor) 

Award of contract is also subject to the following Federal provisions: 52 

 53 

• Executive Order 11246 and DOL Regulation 41 CFR PART 60 - Affirmative Action to 54 

Ensure Equal 55 

• Employment Opportunity. 56 

• DOL Regulation 29 CFR Part 5 – Davis Bacon Act. 57 

• DOT Regulation 49 CFR PART 29 - Government wide Debarment and Suspension and 58 

Government wide 59 

• Requirements for Drug-free Workplace. 60 

• DOT Regulation 49 CFR PART 30 - Denial of Public Works Contracts to Suppliers of Goods 61 

and Services of Countries that Deny Contracts to Suppliers of Goods and Services of 62 

Countries that Deny Procurement Market Access to U.S. Contractors (Foreign Trade 63 

Restriction). 64 

• TITLE 49 United States Code, CHAPTER 501 – Buy American Preferences. 65 

 66 




